

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Saurabh Pruthi & Ors.  
CC No. 37/2024  
Date of Institution:- 06.02.2024*

08.08.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP longwith IO/Inspector Shri Nigam Singodia for the CBI.

A-1 Saurabh Pruthi, A-2 Sunil Kumar and A-3 Madan Chandra on bail.

***Proceedings against A-4 Sanjay Pareek stand abated vide order dated 15.05.2025.***

Shri Naveen Kumar, Shri Abhishek Mahal, Ms. Aditi Raghav Arora, and Ms. Tanvi Khatri, Ld. Counsels for accused Saurabh Pruthi/A-1 and Sunil Kumar/A-2.

Shri Chetan Singh, associate counsel for Shri Arun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Reply filed by the CBI to the application for status of pending investigation filed on behalf of A-3. Copy supplied to the Ld. Counsel for A-3. In view of the reply, Shri Chetan Singh, associate counsel for Shri Arun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3 submits that under the instructions of A-3 Madan Chandra he is not pressing the present application and hence the application may be disposed of as withdrawn. Separate endorsement of the Ld. Counsel as well as A-3 Madan Chandra regarding withdrawal of the application is taken on the application itself.

In view of the above, application for status of pending investigation filed on behalf of A-3 is disposed of as withdrawn.

Arguments advanced by the Ld. PP for the CBI.

Put up for remaining arguments on **08.09.2025.**

Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI submits that she requires the assistance of IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Meena. Let the IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Meena be summoned for the date fixed i.e. 08.09.2025.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/08.08.2025